Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee
Agenda

Date Tuesday 21 October 2025

Time 9.30 am

Venue JR Clynes Building Ground Floor Room 1

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any

item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 16
October 2025.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

Councillors Adams, Bishop, Byrne, Chowhan, Cosgrove, Hamblett, Harrison,
Hindle, A Hussain, J. Hussain (Vice-Chair), S. Hussain (Chair), Nasheen,
Navesey, Shuttleworth and Wahid


mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Item No

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12t June 2025 are attached for approval.
Licensing Update Report (Pages 7 - 10)

The reason for this report is to request that Members note the activities of the
Licensing Team since the last meeting.

Licensing Report - Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 11 - 80)

This report requests that Members approve a revised Licensing Policy for Taxis
& Private Hire.

Hackney Carriage Licensing Report (Pages 81 - 150)

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of a survey to
measure demand for hackney carriages within the Borough.



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
12/06/2025 at 9.30 am

Oldham

Councillor S. Hussain (Chair) Council
Councillors Adams, Bishop, Byrne, Chowhan, Hamblett,

Harrison, Hindle, J. Hussain (Vice-Chair), Nasheen, Navesey,

Shuttleworth and Wahid

Also in Attendance:

Elise Brophy Senior licensing Officer

Alan Evans Group Solicitor - Environment

Susan Loftus Licensing Projects and Hearings
Officer

Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cosgrove.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25"
February 2025 be approved as a correct record.

LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT

Consideration was given to the Licensing Annual report which
informed Members of the activities undertaken to discharge the
Council’s Licens
[...]
ire and hackney carriage
drivers and vehicles, and private hire operators. Best practice
suggested that licensing authorities adopt a single licensing
policy in order to unify all its decisions, procedures and
conditions as a single source of information for licensees,
applicants and interested parties. Due to the changes and
delays to the Clean Air Plan (CAP) or Greater Manchester since
work began in 2018, both taxis and private hire vehicles had
been continuously affected. To support the case for funding and
provide assurance it would deliver the changes required,
Greater Manchester offered commitments to government that
emissions policies would mandate the transition to cleaner
vehicles and prevent non-emission compliant vehicles from
being licensed in the future.

Members were informed that the proposals included:

e Extend the emissions compliance date to 31 December
2026 for existing vehicle licence holders with non-
compliant vehicles.

¢ Allow existing vehicle licence holders to continue to
renew their vehicle licence with the same non-emissions
compliant vehicle until the age limit of that vehicle in
accordance with the vehicle age policy.

e Extend the age limit for purpose-built hackney carriages
and wheelchair accessible private hire vehicles from 15
years to 17 years.

RESOLVED that:
1. The report be noted.

Page 5

Oldham

Council



2. The proposals be approved.

8 LICENSING COMPOSITION OF PANELS REPORT

Members considered a report which set out the membership of
the Licensing Driver Panel and Licensing Panels, with future
2025/26 meeting dates.

Oldham

Council

RESOLVED that, the membership and meeting dates of the
Licensing Driver Panel and Licensing Panels be noted.

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.30 am

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

©

Oldham

Council

Report to Licensing Committee

LICENSING UPDATE

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Taylor — Cabinet Member for Housing & Licensing
Officer Contact: Nasir Dad

Report Author: Nicola Lord

21 October 2025

Reason for Decision

The reason for this report is to request that Members note the activities of the
Licensing Team since the last meeting.

Recommendations

Members are asked to note the report.

Page 1|3

Page 7



Licensing Committee — 21 October 2025 @

Oldham

Licensing Update Council
1. Background

1.1The Council, acting in its role as Licensing Authority carries out a arrange of
statutory functions including taxi and private hire licensing, alcohol, entertainment
and late-night refreshment, gambling, and street trading.

1.2 This report sets out the activities of the licensing team since April 2025 together
with outlining the challenges and demands on the service.

2. Alcohol, Entertainment & Late-night Refreshment
2.1 The team continues to advise, issue, and ensure compliance with a range of

premises licences issued under the Licensing Act 2003.
2.2 There have been two hearings since April 2025 as detailed below:

Premises Application Outcome

Go Local Express, Grant of a Premises Granted — with amended
Vulcan Street, Oldham Licence timings

Greene’s Bistro & Vary a Premises Licence | Granted — with amended
Parlour, Wade Row, timings

Uppermill

2.3 Officers continue to advise and respond to complaints about licensed premises
and undertake inspections to ensure compliance with conditions.

3. Taxi & Private Hire

3.1There have been around 877 new applications received for dual driver licences
since April 2025.

3.2The total number of licences granted are detailed below with comparison figures
from previous periods.

Licence Type Sept ‘25 Feb 25 Oct ‘24 May ‘23
Dual Drivers 3433 3088 1305
School Contract 79 86 95
Drivers

Private Hire Vehicles 1880 1756 1030
Private Hire Operators 93 90 38
Hackney Carriage 85 85 85 85
Vehicles

3.3The Service continues to receive high levels of dual driver applications. The
Service expanded in 2024 to recruit additional officers who have provided an
invaluable resource to ensure we can maintain service delivery and process
applications quickly and efficiently. The Licensing Service reception remains
open five days per week, offering face to face assistance to applicants across all
licensing functions.

Page 2|3

Page 8



3.4The rise in licensed drivers has led to a steady increase in licensed vehicles. The@
licensed vehicle fleet has increased by over 100% since June 2023. This createldham
capacity issues at the Council testing station based at Moorhey Street. Council
3.5The Licensing Service commissioned a third bay to absorb the additional
demand, and this means we currently have a total of 3 test bays offering over 100
test slots per week.
3.6 The test station was closed for a period between 2 May 2025 and 4 August 2025.
3.71In readiness for the reopening of the test station, in support of the trade, the
Leader announced that there would no longer be a fee for vehicles requiring a
retest. This has been positively received by the trade.
3.8 The data on vehicle testing since the bays reopened can be seen below.
Hackney Carriages are all typically tested in November and December of each
year; therefore, there are no meaningful test results at this time:

Private Hire
183 (51%)
175 (49%)

Hackney Carriage
Pass 1 (50%)
Fail 1 (50%)

3.9The main failure items for vehicles remain headlamps, suspension, tyres and
vehicle condition.

3.10 Since April 2025 there have been 31 hearings before the Drivers Panel. The
breakdown of outcomes is detailed below.

Granted Refused Suspensions | Revocations | Immediate | No further
revocations | action
8 7 5 0 9 2
3.11 In addition, there have been 12 delegated decisions made by Officers for

urgent matters.

4. Options / Alternatives
4.1 Not applicable

5. Consultation
5.1 Not applicable

6. Financial Implications
6.1 Not applicable

7. Legal Implications
7.1Not applicable

8. Appendices
8.1None

Page 3|3

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

©

Oldham

Council

LICENSING COMMMITTEE

Report of Executive Member for Housing & Licensing
Officer contact: Nicola Lord — Principal Licensing Officer

21 October 2025

Executive Summary
This report requests that Members approve a revised Licensing Policy for Taxis &
Private Hire.

Recommendations
That Members:

1) Note the report; and

2) Approve the policy amendments

Page 11



2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6
3.7

Purpose of the report

This report requests that Members approve a revised Licensing Policy for Taxis
& Private Hire.

Introduction

The Council in its capacity as licensing authority is responsible for the licensing
of private hire and hackney carriage drivers and vehicles, and private hire
operators.

Best practice suggests that licensing authorities adopt a single licensing policy
in order to unify all its decisions, procedures and conditions as a single source
of information for licensees, applicants and interested parties.

Oldham has had such a policy for a number of years and from time to time it is
reviewed in order to keep up with decisions made by the Licensing Committee,
revised application procedures, guidance and best practice.

Proposed amendments
Tinted Windows

The Council’s current policy requires any tinted windows to be manufacturer
fitted:

Manufacturer only fitted window tints will be permitted as follows:

a) Front windscreen minimum 75% light transmission

b) Front side glass minimum 70% light transmission

c) Remaining glass or rear side windows (excluding rear window) minimum 20%
light transmission

It is proposed that the wording requiring tinted windows to be manufacturer fitted
is removed.

Many owners procure their vehicles through the second-hand market, and it is
increasingly popular for after-market tint films to be added to vehicles. If the
tinted windows meet the legal light transmission requirements outlined in the
policy, it is proposed these films be allowed to remain on licensed vehicles.

The additional testing criteria applicable to vehicles during their compliance te
[...]
cer time spent contacting
licence holders and reduce the numbers of suspensions and the time drivers
spend off the road.

In line with previous policy changes, the Council undertakes regular checks of
the Update Service for all licence holders, currently 2-weekly, to identify any
lapses of subscription or new information held against individuals. Doing these
more frequent checks has regularly highlighted new information has been
recorded against individuals, and those licence holders have often failed to
notify the Council of that information.

At such time the check reveals new information is held, the licence holder is
suspended with immediate effect and informed they must apply for a new DBS
certificate and produce it to the Council to consider the new information.

Any new information usually relates to a conviction or caution, or could include
relevant information provided by the police, or the holder may have been placed
on the Children or Adults Barred List.

It is proposed to update the Policy to confirm the position of the Council where
a licence is suspended in these circumstances. The wording would confirm the
suspension would remain in place until a new DBS is produced and the new
information is considered, which may be at a Licensing Driver Panel, or by way
of delegated decision where the circumstances require an immediate decision.

Vehicle Testing Arrangements

Earlier this year, the Council launched a third MOT testing bay to ensure extra
provision was in place for the growing licensed vehicle fleet. A review of the
current fleet alongside the testing capacity has been undertaken and options

Page 13



3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

have been considered to reduce long waiting times, and to future proof the
service to keep up with the growing fleet.

Since policy changes in 2023, the number of licensed vehicles has continued to
grow year on year. Up to 2022, the fleet size remained static at around 1,000
licensed vehicles. In 2025 this has incre
[...]
icants for vehicle licences.

The benefit of this proposal is it would provide the immediate release of around
2,000 test slots currently booked for the fleets mid-year tests. It would clear the
wait time for new and renewal applications and those requiring a re-test. It would
also provide capacity for any increase in vehicle numbers in the upcoming
months.

Previous revisions were made to the policy in relation to the issue of MOT
certificates at the Council’s Moorhey Street testing station.

In January 2025, following a review of the implications of delivering this, a
decision was made that it was not feasible to issue MOT certificates and
maintain the capacity needed to continue service delivery. The wording
regarding providing MOT certificates is required to be removed from the policy
to reflect this decision.

Driving Licence Requirements

The existing policy requires applicants to have held a full GB driving licence for
at least 2 years before they can apply for a licence. If an applicant holds a
foreign driving licence, they must have held that licence for 2 years of which 12
months must have been GB.

It is proposed to update the policy to require applicants to hold a full UK Driving
Licence for at least 12 months.

Dropping the period from 2 years to 12 months is consistent with the other GM
Licensing Authorities.

Vehicle Seating Requirements

The Council is seeing an increasing number of vehicles being licensed that have
been imported from other countries. A common issue among these vehicles is
the width of the passenger seats and whether they are adequate for travelling
in comfort.

For standard passenger cars not used as licensed vehicles, there are no
specific legal minimum width requirements. The design of passenger seats is
covered by EU and UK vehicle construction and safety standards concerning
crashworthiness, but not explicit dimensions for adult comfort.

Local Councils often set their own standards for licensed vehicles to ensure
passenger comfort including minimum seat widths.

It is proposed to impose a width requirement for passenger seats to ensure a
minimum standard is being met. Any vehicles currently licensed that do not
conform to the width requirement should be given a reasonable period to be
replaced. Alternatively, they may be given grandfather rights to remain on until
they reach the maximum age policy or cut off for emissions standards if they
are not currently emission compliant.

Page 15



3.36

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

It is proposed the following be applied in the policy:

The minimum accepted width for passenger seats is 400mm. The measurement
point will be taken from the front of the seat cushion. For bench seats, the total
width required to provide the minimum space per passenger is 1200mm.

Legal Comments

Under section 57 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976,
the Council can require an applicant for a licence under the Town Police
Clauses Act 1847 (in respect of hackney carriages) or the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (in respect of private hire vehicles and
private hire operators) to submit such information as they may reasonably
consider necessary to enable them to determine whether the licence should be
granted or whether conditions should be attached to any such licence. Any
person aggrieved by the refusal to grant him a licence may appeal to the
magistrates’ court.

Under section 47(1) of the Act, the Council may attach such conditions to the
grant of a hackney carriage vehicle licence as the Council considers to be
reasonably necessary and under section 48(2) of the Act, the Council may
attach such conditions to the grant of a private hire vehicle licence as they may
consider reasonably necessary. Any person aggrieved by any conditions
attached to a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence may appeal to the
magistrates’ court.

The Council may suspend the licence of an existing hackney carriage/private
hire ve
[...]
 Standards Agency (DVSA), or
another competent national authority of an EEA member state.

A stretch limousine shall be permitted to have left-hand drive and tinted
glass in the passenger compartment only.

A stretch limousine shall be fitted with tyres that meet both the size and
weight specification for the vehicle as determined by DVSA.

The seating capacity of a stretch limousine shall not exceed eight
passengers, excluding the driver's seat and a front seat in the driver’s
compartment, which must not be used for carrying passengers. Any
advertisement placed for the services of the limousines shall state that it is
restricted to carrying a maximum of eight passengers. An infant counts as
a passenger regardless of age.

All seatbelt requirements in the Road Vehicles (Construction & Use)
Regulations 1986 as amended must be complied with.

The minimum accepted width for passenger seats is 400mm. The
measurement point will be taken from the front of the seat cushion. For
bench seats, the total width to provide the minimum space per passenger is
1200mm.

Page 26



2.5
2.5.1

2.5.2

2.5.3

254

2.6
2.6.1

2.6.2

2.6.3

2.6.4

2.6.5

2.6.6

2.6.7

2.6.8

Emissions
All vehicles, when first licensed/new to licence, must be Euro 6 (diesel), Euro 4
(petrol) or zero emissions compliant.

Existing non-emission compliant vehicles have until 315t December 2026 to
become compliant, within age limits outlined in this policy.

Where retrofit emissions technology is installed in a vehicle it shall be approved
as part of the Clean Vehicle Retrofit Accreditation Scheme (CVRAS).

There is a strong ambition within Greater Manchester to move existing fleets to
zero emission capable vehicles as soon as possible. Further consultations on
this will take place in due course.

Vehicle Testing

All new and renewal vehicles are tested at the council’s Moorhey Street testing
station. Tests are conducted at the time of being licensed and mid-year
depending on the age of the vehicle.

Tests are conducted at the following intervals:
e 0to 3years of age — 1 test per year
e Over 3 years of age — 2 tests per year

Vehicles that need a mid-year test can go to any DVSA-approved test station
for a private MOT. The MOT certificate must be dated no more than 5 working
days before the test is due and must be sent to the Licensing Service by the
deadline shown on the vehicle’s paper licence.

Vehicle owners are responsible for arranging their own private MOT
appointments.

Any vehicle that fails to produce a valid MOT by the deadline will have the
licence suspended.

Vehicle owners are required to book any Council vehicle tests using the online
booking system. Details of this can be found at www.oldham.gov.uk/taxis.

Failure to attend a Council test without 48 hours’ notice will result in a further
payment for a test being charged.

Where the council is not satisfied with the roadworthiness of a vehicle it may
request an HPI check or require the vehicle to undergo an independent
inspection and an ‘Autolign’ report produced, at the cost of the applicant. This
is to provide information and guidance relating to the proposed licensing of the
vehicle (www.autolign.co.uk).

Page 27


http://www.oldham.gov.uk/taxis
http://www.autolign.co.uk/

2.6.9 Where a vehicle fails its test and the vehicle tester is not satisfied as to the
roadworthiness of the vehicle, the vehicle may be suspended by an authorised
officer of the council.

2.6.10 Where a vehicle has passed its test, all supporting documents to complete the
application must have been received by the licensing service within 30 days.
Failure to do so will result in needing a new test.

2.6.11 Where a vehicle is suspended, the identification plate must be removed and
returned to the council. The identification plate may be handed to an officer
immediately upon suspension, otherwise a notice will be placed over the plate,
and you will have 7 days to return it. Where a notice is placed on the plate the
proprietor of the ve
[...]
ellaneous Provisions)
Act 1976

Offence

Using an unlicensed PH vehicle

Driving a PH vehicle without a PH drivers’ licence

Proprietor of a PH vehicle using an unlicensed driver

Operating a PH vehicle without a PH operator’s licence

Operating a vehicle as a PH vehicle when the vehicle is not licensed as a PH
vehicle

Operating a PH vehicle when the driver is not licensed as a PH driver

Failure to display PH vehicle plate

Failure to notify transfer of PH vehicle licence

Failure to present PH vehicle for inspection as required

Failure to inform local authority where PH vehicle is stored if requested

Failure to report an accident to local authority

Failure to produce PH vehicle licence and insurance certificate

Failure to produce PH drivers’ licence

Page 78

60



Failure to wear PH drivers’ badge
Failure by PH operator to keep records of bookings
Failure by PH operator to keep records of PH vehicles operated by him

Failure to produce PH operator’s licence on request

Making false statement or withholding information to obtain PH drivers or
operator’s licence

Failure to return plate after notice given after expiry, revocation, or suspension of

PH vehicle licence
Failure to surrender drivers’ licence after suspension, revocation, or refusal to

Charging more than the meter fare when HC used as PH vehicle

Interfering with a taximeter
Obstruction of authorised officer or constable

Failure to comply with requirement of authorised officer or constable
Failure to give information or assistance to authorised officer or constable




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

©

Oldham

Council

LICENSING COMMMITTEE

Report of Executive Member for Housing & Licensing
Officer contact: Nicola Lord — Principal Licensing Officer

21 October 2025

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of a survey to
measure demand for hackney carriages within the Borough.

Recommendations
That Members:

1) Note the report; and

2) Decide whether to retain the current limit of 85 hackney carriage vehicles in the
Borough

3) Decide whether more wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVS) are needed on
the fleet either in addition to existing vehicles or brought on when saloon
vehicles are replaced

Page 81



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

Purpose of the report

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of a survey to
measure demand for hackney carriages within the Borough.

Background

Current hackney carriage, private hire and operator licensing is undertaken
within the legal frameworks first set by the Town Police Clauses Act 1847,
amended and supplemented by the Transport Act 1985 (S.16) in regard to
hackney carriage vehicle limits, and by the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 for private hire vehicles and operators. Hackney carriage
vehicle licences are the only part of licensing where such a stipulation occurs
and there is no legal means by which either private hire vehicle numbers, drivers
or operators can be limited.

The Department for Transport (DfT) Best Practice Guidance, most recently
revised in November 2023, seeks to provide information to the licensing
authority to meet S.16 of the Transport Act 1985 “that the grant of a hackney
carriage vehicle licence may be refused if, but only if, the licensing authority is
satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for the services of hackney
carriages within its local area, which is unmet”.

The Council has commissioned an Unmet Demand Survey to be undertaken in
line with the DfT Best Practice Guidance every 3 years. The last survey due to
be undertaken was started in early 2020 but was discontinued following the
country going into a national lockdown.

The most recent survey prior to this year was carried out in 2017 and was
carried out by lan Millership from CTS Traffic & Transportation. Mr Millership
has carried out the previous surveys in 2011 and 2014 and was commissioned
to carry out the
[...]
 fed back to the team working with the Region Mayor to improve
overall understanding of how licensed vehicles should operate.

Strong benefit would be gained from publicising the good views held by
customers of the overall service provided, and the good service provided in
the area to those needing adapted vehicles, particularly WAV style.

Page 148



Oldham Council 2025 Unmet Demand Survey

S
LVSA

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Licensing Update Report
	7 Licensing Report - Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy Oct 2025.docx

	8 Hackney Carriage Licensing Report
	Hackney Carriage Licensing Survey.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
21/10/2025 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor S. Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Bishop, Byrne, Hindle, A Hussain, 
J. Hussain (Vice-Chair), Nasheen, Shuttleworth and Wahid 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alex Bougatef Group Solicitor 
 Nasir Dad Director of Environment 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Nicola Lord Licensing Officer 
 Heather Moore Assistant Director of Governance 
 Sumayya Rawat Solicitor 
 Elaine Taylor Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cosgrove 
and Councillor Harrison. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   LICENSING UPDATE REPORT   

It was noted that there had been two licensing hearings since 
April 2025, and officers continue to advise and respond to 
complaints about licensed premises and undertake inspections 
to ensure compliance with conditions. 
 
Dual driver license figures were noted and it was highlighted that 
in the table 3.2, figures were provided to fill in the missing 
information. It was noted that there had been a more than 100% 
increase in the licensed vehicle fleet since June 2023, which 
was creating capacity issues at the Council’s testing station. It 
was noted that the test station was closed between May and the 
start of August 2025. 
 
Members requested a breakdown of the reasons as to why 
vehicles had failed the tests, and were assured that this data 
could be provided. 
 
Members asked about retests not taking place on the same day, 
noting that this was costing drivers money. It was noted that this 



 

was in relation to capacity at the test station and that the 
licensing team were working with the trade to assist with this. 
Members queried whether there was a correlation between 
having no retest fee and the delays and it was advised that there 
was not. It was also noted that data could be provided to the 
committee and it was assured that the team were working with 
the trade around capacity issues. 
 
Members queried why the test station had been closed between 
May and August 2025. It was noted that allegations of 
malpractice had been made at the test centre and it was closed 
for the duration of the investigation. It was further noted that 
outcomes had been reached and the matter was considered 
closed, with steps delivered to prevent the issue again. 
 
Members asked if things were getting better and it was noted 
that new procedures were improving the situation and were 
being managed in house to avoid any repeat issues. 
 
Members queried whether the data covered the additional MOT 
guidelines and it was advised that it did. 
 
Members asked about whether toilet facilities at the testing 
station were sufficient and it was noted that this would be picked 
up through feedback. 
 
Members noted that previously at the test centre, the CCTV was 
not always operational and that time stamps had been incorrect 
in some cases. It was queried who monitors this. It was noted 
that the service were not aware of any of the allegations raised 
but that there were clear mechanisms to raise issues. It was 
highlighted that cameras did not have a recording function, they 
were just to view the centre in real time. Members noted 
concerns at this, and highlighted that if complaints were made, 
there were no ways to check the CCTV evidence. It was noted 
that this was a staffing issue and that there was a wider 
challenge of GDPR around recording workers in the workplace. 
It was noted that a wider consultation would have to take place 
on this. 

7   LICENSING REPORT - TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY  

 

It was noted that the policy was a single source of information 
for users, and that Oldham had had a policy for a number of 
years which was reviewed every once in a while. It was noted 
that there were a number of amendments being proposed for 
the committee to consider. 
 
Members agreed to the change to the policy in relation to the 
requirement that tinted windows needing to be fitted by the 
manufacturer 
 
Members agreed to the change to the policy which would 
mandate the requirement to subscription updates. 
 



 

Members agreed to the change of the policy which would keep a 
license suspended until a new DBS is produced. 
 
Members discussed the change of policy around mid-year tests 
being carried out by DVSA approved MOT test stations. 
Members welcomed the decision, noting capacity for 2000 tests 
opening up. Members queried whether monitoring would still 
take place, and it was advised that there is constant review so 
any concerns would be flagged. 
 
Councillor Wahid proposed and Councillor Bishop seconded the 
below amendment to the report: 
 
‘New 2.6.1 All licensed hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles (new and renewal vehicles) shall be permitted to 
undertake both their annual and mid-year vehicle tests at any 
DVSA-approved MOT testing station. The Council’s Moorhey 
Street Testing Station may continue to operate for voluntary 
compliance cheks, re-tests, and post-accident inspections. 
 
New 2.6.3 For mid-year tests, the MOT certificate must be dated 
no more than 5 working days before the test is due and must be 
sent to the Licensing Service by the deadline shown on the 
vehicle’s paper license. 
 
New: Officers shall monitor compliance with vehicle standards 
through the normal licensing regime, ensuring that vehicles 
tested externally continue to meet all safety, emissions, and 
presentation requirements applicable under the Council’s 
licensing policy.’ 
 
Legal advice from the Borough Solicitor was provided, noting the 
financial procedure rules. It was highlighted that if the 
amendment was carried it would have to go to Cabinet as a 
report due to the budgetary implications. 
 
Licensing officers addressed the committee, noting the financial 
implications of the amendment which would lead to a significant 
increase to vehicle license fees. It was noted that there were 
valid points around MOTs for mid-year testing, which would free 
up capacity, reducing wait times for retests. It was highlighted 
that this would be a step back from the Greater Manchester 
position by allowing out of house testing. 
 
Members noted concerns around the amendment, particularly 
around politicising the situation. It was noted that it was 
understood why the trade wanted this but two different issues 
around corruption was concerning. It was noted by officers that 
a thorough investigation had taken place and members could be 
assured that where complaints were raised, they would be 
investigated and the trade were assured that if they had 
concerns, they should report them. 
 
Members noted a want to consider the amendment properly, 
and that the financial and legal implications needed to be 



 

considered. It was noted by the Chair that there was a 
procedure to follow. 
 
Councillor Wahid used his right of reply to note the seriousness 
of the allegations, highlighting that the council could not ignore 
so many complaints of irregular practice. It was noted that he did 
try to present the amendment in advance of the meeting but was 
told that it wasn’t the process. 
 
On a vote taken on the amendment, the amendment was lost. 
 
On a vote taken on the change to the policy, the change was 
carried. 
 
Members agreed to a change to the policy that noted that the 
wording regarding providing MOT certificates is required to be 
removed from the policy to reflect the decision not to issue MOT 
certificates at Moorhey Street testing station. 
 
Members agreed to a change to the policy that updated the 
policy to require applicants to hold a full UK Driving License for 
at least 12 months. 
 
Members agreed to a change to the policy to impose a width 
requirement for passengers seats, as set out in the report. 
Grandfather rights for all to remain on until vehicles reach the 
maximum age policy or cut off for emissions standards were 
also agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That all the changes to policy be agreed. 

8   HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING REPORT   

It was noted that the report was to inform members of the 
outcome of a survey to measure demand for hackney carriages 
within the Borough. 
 
Members requested that complaints data be brought to the 
committee. 
 
It was agreed that the committee note the report, retaining the 
current limit of 85 hackney carriage vehicles in the borough. 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.05 am 
 


